

No. 12-761

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POM WONDERFUL LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LAW ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

WAYNE P. SOBON,
President
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION
241 18th Street, South
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22202
(703) 415-0780

PETER A. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 837-6000
sullivan@hugheshubbard.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The American
Intellectual Property Law Association*

252319



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WHERE LABELING CONDUCT IS COMPLETELY GOVERNED BY REGULATIONS THAT STATE EXPRESS REQUIREMENTS OR PROVIDE FOR AGENCY REVIEW, A LANHAM ACT CHALLENGE TO THE PROPRIETY OF FOLLOWING SUCH REGULATIONS OR RELYING ON THE AGENCY IS BARRED.....	5
II. WHERE LABELING CONDUCT IS NOT COMPLETELY GOVERNED BY EXPRESS FDA REGULATIONS, SUCH CONDUCT CAN BE THE BASIS OF A LANHAM ACT CLAIM.	8
III. A LANHAM ACT CLAIM CAN BE BASED IN PART ON LACK OF COMPLIANCE WITH FDA REGULATIONS.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alphapharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	11, 14
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 672 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	7
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15
<i>Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Inter., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999)	7, 11, 14, 15
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Flavor Fresh Foods, Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 714 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	15
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1940)	7
<i>J. E. M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	6, 10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U. S. 535 (1974)	6, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	12
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Ivax Pharms., Inc.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	14
<i>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>N. Am. Med. Corp. v. Axiom Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2008)	11, 14
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 849 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	5
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Chesebrough–Pond’s Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Sandoz Pharm. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Summit Technology, Inc. v.</i> <i>High–Line Medical Instruments Co.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 918 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Two Pesos, Inc. v. Taco Cabana, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 763 (1992).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United Indus. Corp. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>VP Racing Fuels, Inc. v. Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	7
 STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....	2, 9
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)	6
21 U.S.C. § 343(f).....	8
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353	2, 6
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 101	5
21 C.F.R. § 102	5
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(b)	8
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(c)	2
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(d)	2
58 Fed. Reg. 2897-901 (Jan. 6, 1993)	10
58 Fed. Reg. 2900 (Jan. 6, 1993)	5
58 Fed. Reg. 2920 (Jan. 6, 1993)	10
LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 79-1333 (1946), reprinted in 1946 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1274	9-10, 12-13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Petition for a Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> , <i>Pom Wonderful, LLC v. The Coca Cola Co.</i> , No. 12-761 (Dec. 2012)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari, Pom Wonderful, LLC v. The Coca Cola Co.</i> , No. 12-761 (Feb. 22, 2013)	15
Reply Brief for Petitioner on Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari, Pom Wonderful, LLC v. The Coca Cola Co.</i> , No. 12-761 (March 2013)	8
5 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> § 27:31 (4th ed. 2013)	10
5 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> § 27:53 (4th ed. 2013)	8
